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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Quarterly Monitoring Report for July 1 through September 30, 1996, East Baybridge
Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed report presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring by

Levine-Fricke'Recon Inc. (LFR; formerly Levine-Fricke and Recon Environmental) on behalf of

Catellus Development Corporation for July 1 through September 30, 1996, at the Yerba

Buena/East Baybridge Center in Emeryville and Oakland, California.

Monitoring was conducted in accordance with Levine-Fricke, Inc.’s "Groundwater Monitoring

Plan for the East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California," dated December 19,

1994 and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please call me,

Sincerely,

7/

Ron Goloubow
Senior Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: James Adams, Catellus Development
Sumadhu Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor, Emeryville, California 94608-1827 * (510) 652-4500 * fax (510) 652-2246 « Offices Worldwide
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Donald T. Bradshaw " Date
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring conducted by
Levine-Fricke'Recon Inc. (LFR; formerly Levine-Fricke, Inc. and Recon
Environmental) during the quarterly period from July 1 through September 30, 1996, at
the East Baybridge Center in Emeryville and Oakland, California (“the Site"; Figure

1). The Site covers approximately 51 acres and is partially developed and undergoing
further development. To aid in organizing environmental investigation, remediation,
and monitoring activities, the Site has been divided into Areas A, B, and C (Figure 2).

LFR has completed monitoring activities and is submitting this report on behalf of the
Catellus Development Corporation ("Catellus”) in accordance with the December 19,
1994 groundwater monitoring plan (Levine-Fricke 1994a) that was submitted to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHA). Quarterly monitoring
activities included measuring water levels in accessible wells and collecting
groundwater samples from selected wells. Groundwater monitoring is being conducted
to monitor volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations in groundwater and assess
the effectiveness of a groundwater extraction system installed at the Site during the
summer of 1994, In addition, soils affected with total petroleurn hydrocarbons (TPH)
have been contained on site beneath building pads. Monitoring data are being collected
to assess possible effects on groundwater quality beneath the Site from the contained
soils.

BACKGROUND

From the early 1900s to approximately 1990, the Site was used by a variety of
industrial and commercial businesses. These businesses included warehouse storage of
predominantly dry goods and limited quantities of hazardous materials (oxides and
acids [a complete record of materials stored at the Site is not available]); metal
foundries; truck maintenance and repair; an auto storage and wrecking yard; a
construction yard; and several passenger and freight rail lines.

In preparation for site development, Levine-Fricke initiated environmental
investigations at the Site on behalf of Catellus in September 1989. Site investigation and
remediation activities continued for approximately five years. Results of the Phase I and
Phase II Investigations indicated that VOCs were present in shallow groundwater
beneath the Site. During site development activities, underground storage tanks (USTs)
were excavated at several locations across the Site. Groundwater monitoring wells were
installed in the vicinity of those former UST locations (Figure 2) to monitor
groundwater quality in accordance with agency guidelines.

[649-096.QMR:BAB
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2.1

2.2

Areas A and B

As illustrated on Figure 2, Area A and a portion of Area B have been developed for
commercial use, including a large retail store, several smaller retail stores, and two
large parking areas. Areas north of the parking lots and west of Emery Street have not
yet been developed.

A groundwater monitoring program was implemented at the Site in January 1992 to
monitor VOC concentrations in groundwater in Area A. To reduce the potential for
off-site migration of shallow VOC-affected groundwater, a groundwater extraction and
treatment system was installed in Area A (Figure 2). This extraction system began
operation in August 1994. Details regarding the operation of the extraction and
treatment system are presented in an LFR quarterly self-monitoring report, which is
submitted to the East Bay Municipal Utilities District on a quarterly basis.

Approximately 25,000 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil were
excavated from Area B and contained beneath building pads in Areas A and B in
accordance with Levine-Fricke's Containment Plan (Levine-Fricke 1992a). Details
regarding the removal of soil from this area of the Site were presented in
Levine-Fricke's Soil Remediation Activities Report (Levine-Fricke 1992b). To assess
groundwater quality in Areas A and B, five monitoring wells were installed and
sampled on a quarterly basis for over a year. In response to a request from the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Levine-Fricke prepared a Soils Management
Plan for the contained soils (Levine-Fricke 1994b). The plan outlined periodic
groundwater monitoring to evaluate the possible effects on groundwater from soils
contained at the Site.

Area C

Area C (the area west of Hollis Street) is currently being developed for commercial
use, including construction of two retail stores, one smaller retail store, and large
parking areas.

VOCs have been detected in groundwater samples collected in Area C of the Site.
Based on the distribution of VOCs detected, it appears that the VOCs have migrated
from an off-site source. The RWQCB concurs with this conclusion, according to the
RWQCB's letter to Catellus and others dated May 11, 1994,

Several USTs were identified at various locations within Area C during environmental
investigations and site grading activities. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed
following the excavation of some of these USTs. These groundwater monitoring wells
(LF-31 and LF-32, installed at the former Bashland and Bay Area Warehouse
properties, respectively) were monitored on a quarterly basis until they were destroyed
during site development activities in June 1994, along with all other wells located west
of Hollis Street (except well LF-13).

1649-096.QMR:BAB
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3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

Replacement wells for those wells (MW-31R and MW-32R) were installed during this
quarterly monitoring period. In addition, well MW-12R was installed downgradient
from (west of) USTs formerly located along Beach Street, to monitor groundwater
quality in that area. Wells MW-10R and MW-34R were installed, in locations presented
on Figure 2, to monitor possible on-site migration of VOCs from a known source
located north of the property. Details regarding the installation of these wells will be
presented in a report to be prepared during the first quarter of 1996,

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

On September 3, 1996, depth to water was measured in all accessible on- and off-site
wells to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water-level sounding probe. Table 1
summarizes the depth-to-water and groundwater ¢levation data collected. As shown,
depth to groundwater in shailow wells (less than 25 feet deep) ranged from 6.50 feet
below ground surface (bgs) in well MW-10 to 19.12 feet bgs in well MW-9.

Areas A and B

Figure 3 is a groundwater elevation contour map for water levels measured on
September 3, 1996, As illustrated, the direction of shallow groundwater flow beneath
Areas A and B of the Site is toward the west-southwest, in the direction of the
groundwater extraction wells (EX-3 and EX-4) and interceptor trench. The hydraulic
gradient across this portion of the Site is 0.016 foot per foot (ft/ft), as measured
between wells MW-2 and MW-9, The direction and gradient are consistent with the
groundwater flow direction previously reported at the Site (LFR 1996).

The influence of pumping from the shallow extraction wells and trench on the
groundwater flow pattern is illustrated in Figure 3 by depressions in the groundwater
surface and deflection of contour lines in the vicinity of the extraction wells and trench,

Area C

As illustrated on Figure 3, the direction of shallow groundwater flow beneath Area C
of the Site is toward the west. The hydraulic gradient across this portion of the Site is
0.008 foot per foot (ft/ft), as measured between wells MW-31R and MW-12R. The
direction and gradient are consistent with the groundwater flow direction previously
reported at the Site (LFR 1996).

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples were collected onSeptember 3, 4, and 5, 1996 for chemical
analysis. A total of 17 samples were collected from 16 shallow groundwater monitoring
wells (less than 25 feet bgs; MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7,

1649-096.QMR:BAB Page 3
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MW-8, MW-9, MW-3IR, MW-32R, LF-22, and LF-23), two shallow extraction wells
(less than 25 feet bgs; EX-3 and EX-4), and the extraction trench (EXTR). A total of
four samples were collected from three intermediate-depth wells (30 to 45 feet bgs;
MW-6D, MW-7D, and MW-9D) and one deeper well (50 to 65 feet bgs; MW-77).

Before groundwater samples were collected, three to four well volumes of water were
purged from each well in accordance with field procedures for quarterly groundwater
sampling described in Appendix A. During purging, indicator parameters such as pH,
temperature, and specific conductance were recorded on water-quality sampling sheets,
copies of which are included in Appendix B.

After collection, samples were submitted to American Environmental Network, Inc., a
state-certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-custody procedures.

All groundwater samples collected from wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-
7D, MW-7Z, MW-8, MW-9, MW-9D, LF-22, LF-23, EX-3, EX-4, and the extraction
trench were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010. In addition, MW-1, MW-3,
W-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-31R, MW32R, EX-3, EX-4, and the extraction
trench were analyzed for TPH as diesel (TPHd; carbon chain length C,, to C;,), and
TPH as oil (TPHo; carbon chain length C,, to C;6) in accordance with the Soils
Management Plan (Levine'Fricke 1994b). The sample from MW-2 was analyzed for
TPHd. Samples from wells MW-1 and MW-2 also were analyzed for TPH as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) to monitor
whether TPHg-affected groundwater is migrating onto the Site. Results of chemical
analyses are discussed in Section 5.0.

For QA/QC purposes, a duplicate sample was collected from well LF-9 and analyzed
for VOCs. Results of the duplicate sample were similar to results of the primary
sample.

5.0 GROUNDWATER QUALITY
Table 2 summarizes the analytical results for groundwater samples collected. Appendix
C presents laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody forms for the samples analyzed.
5.1 Volatile Organic Compounds
In general, the concentration of VOCs detected in samples collected during this
monitoring period are within the same order of magnitude as samples previously
collected at the Site (Table 2). No VOCs were detected at concentrations above method
detection limits in groundwater samples collected from shallow wells LF-22, MW-3
and MW-8, or from deeper wells MW-6D, MW-9D, and MW-7Z.
1649-09%.QMR:BAB Page 4
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5.2

5.2.1

1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) was detected in samples collected from four shallow
wells at concentrations ranging from 0.005 parts per million (ppm) (well MW-5) to
0.330 ppm (well MW-6). 1,1-DCE was detected at a concentration of 0.001 ppm in the
sample from one deeper well (MMW-7D), at concentrations of G.120 ppm and 0.150
ppm in shallow extraction wells EX-3 and EX-4, respectively, and at 0.063 ppm in the
sample from the extraction trench.

Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in the sample collected from shallow monitoring
well LF-23 at a concentration of 0.0014 ppm. TCE was not detected in the other
samples collected from shallow or deeper wells sampled during the current monitoring
event,

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in samples collected from shallow monitoring
well MW-5 at a concentration of 0.001 ppm and the off-site well LF-23 at 0.0032 ppm.
Higher concentrations of PCE were detected in the samples collected from shallow
extraction wells EX-3 (0.029 ppm) and EX-4 (0.009 ppm). The sample from the
extraction trench contained PCE at a concentration of 0.0031. PCE was not detected in
the samples collected from remaining shallow or deeper wells sampled during the
current monitoring event.

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) was detected at concentrations ranging from 0.008
ppm (MW-9, EX-3 EX-4, and EXTR) to 0.033 ppm (MW-6) in samples collected from
six shallow wells (MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, EX-3, EX-4, and the extraction trench).
1,1,1-TCA was not detected in deeper wells.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPHd was detected in samples collected from 12 wells analyzed this period at
concentrations ranging from 0.54 ppm (MW-31R) to 0.11 ppm (MW-3 and MW-4).

TPHo was not present above the detection limit (0.200 ppm) in the samples analyzed
during this monitoring period.

TPHg was detected at 0.54 ppm in samples collected from well MW-2.

BTEX was not present above method detection limits (0.0005 ppm) in samples
collected from well MW-1. The sample collected from well MW-2 contained benzene
(0.0024 ppm), ethylbenzene (0.018 ppm), and total xylenes (0.045 ppm).

Former Bashland Company Property

Well LF-31 was replaced by well LF-31R in November 1995. Based on survey
information, the replacement well was installed within 20 feet of its original location.
Sampiles are collected from this well to monitor groundwater guality in the vicinity of a
UST formerly located at the former Bashland property. Analytical results for the

1649-096.QMR:BAB Page 5
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5.2.2

6.0

7.0

sample collected from this well were similar to historical analytical results samples (see
Table 3). Following the next quarterly monitoring conducted for this well, the data will
be evaluated and a request for case closure may be requested.

Former Bay Area Warehouse Property

Well LF-32 was replaced by well LF-32R in November 1995. Based on survey
information, the replacement well was installed within 20 feet of its original location.
The samples are collected from this well to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity
of a UST formerly located at the former Bay Area Warehouse property. Analytical
results for the sample collected from this well were similar to historical analytical
results samples (see Table 4). Following the next quarterly monitoring for this well, the
data will be evaluated and a request for case closure may be requested.

SUMMARY

Groundwater gradient and flow direction measured in September 1996 are consistent
with the groundwater flow direction previously reported for the Site (LFR 1996).
Additionally, the direction of shallow groundwater flow beneath the western portion of
the Site is being influenced by the groundwater extraction wells and extraction trench at
the Site, as shown in Figure 3.

Analytical results for groundwater samples collected in September 1996 are similar to
results previously reported for the Site (Table 2). Results indicate that the plume of
VOC-affected groundwater likely extends to the north between wells MW-3 and MW-6
and to the south between wells MW-7 and MW-8. The plume extends approximately
800 feet southwest (downgradient) from well MW-6 toward the extraction wells and
trench, and is approximately 300 feet wide. Analytical results for samples from well
MW-2 indicate that TPHg-affected groundwater is migrating onto the property from the
east.

Based on groundwater elevations in area wells, the extraction system is effectively
capturing VOC-affected groundwater and inhibiting off-site migration of affected
groundwater.

ACTIVITIES PROPOSED FROM OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 1996

Groundwater monitoring activities planned for Cctober through December 1996 include
water-level measurements and quarterly groundwater sampling. The sampling schedule
is summarized in Table 5. It is anticipated that a report summarizing those activities
will be submitted to the ACHA by January 31, 1997.

1649-096.QMR:BAB Page 6
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Table 1

Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Screened Interval

Groundwater

Well Number | Well Elevation (1)] Well Depth (2} ) Date Measured | Depth to Water Elevation (3)
I Shatlow Wells

MW-1 27.47 30 15-30 12-Sep-94 14.88 12.59
30-Nov-94 14.61 12.86

16-Feb-95 14.73 12.74

08-May-95 14.55 12.92

30-Aug-95 14.62 12.85

19-Dec-95 13.38 14.09

26-Feb-96 14,27 13.20

29-Apr-96 14.69 12.78

03-8ep-96 14.70 12,77

MW-2 37.23 18 8-i8 12-Sep-94 8.00 29.23
30-Nov-94 6.84 30.39

16-Feb-95 6.84 30.39

08-May-95 7.08 30.15

30-Aug-95 9.03 28.20

19-Dec-95 6.95 30.28

26-Feb-96 6.62 30.61

29-Apr-96 7.92 29.31

03-Sep-96 8.10 29.13

MW-3 32.05 25 14-25 12-Sep-94 9.88 22.17
30-Nov-94 9.96 22.09

16-Feb-95 9.24 22.81

08-May-95 9.82 22.23

30-Aug-95 11.75 20.30

19-Dec-95 9.65 22.40

26-Feb-96 8.80 23.25

29-Apr-96 10.66 21.39

03-8ep-96 10.51 21.54

MW4 24.28 25 12-25 12-Sep-94 17.01 7.27
30-Nov-94 16.15 8.13

16-Feb-95 16.38 7.90

08-May-95 16.27 8.01

30-Aug-95 16.32 7.96

19-Dec-95 14.52 9.76

26-Feb-%6 13.29 10.99

29-Apr-96 15.08 9.20

03-Sep-96 14.70 9.58

MW-5 22.19 21.5 11,5-21.5 12-Sep-94 17.15 5.04
30-Nov-94 15.94 6.25

16-Feb-95 16.45 5.74

08-May-95 16.08 6.11

30-Aug-95 15.79 6.40

19-Dec-95 13.81 8.38

26-Feb-96 12.69 9.50

29-Apr-96 i4.49 7.70

03-Sep-96 14.11 8.08

MW-6 28.54 21.5 11.5-21.5 12-Sep-94 12.58 15.96
30-Nov-94 12.75 15.79

16-Feb-95 12.17 16.37

(08-May-95 12.75 15.7%

30-Aug-95 14.22 14.32

19-Dec-95 13.17 15.37

26-Feb-96 11.37 17.17

29-Apr-96 12.95 15.59

03-Sep-96 12.67 15.87

1649 XLS\Table 1-WLEL Page 1 of 4 10/25/96



Table 1

Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Well Number | Well Elevation (1}

Well Depth (2)

Screened Interval
(2

Date Measured

Depth to Water

Groundwater
Elevation (3}

MW-7

MW-8

MWwW-9

MW-10

Mw-12

MW-31

MW-32

MWwW-34

LF-13

1649.XLS\Table 1-WLEL

26.29

24,40

24.17

13.21

10.42

15.14

15.52

11.97

9.19

23.5

20.5

26

13.5-23.5

10.5-20.5

14-26

Page 2 of 4

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95
08-May-95
30-Aug-95
19-Dec-93
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95
08-May-95
30-Aug-95
19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95
08-May-95
30-Aug-95
19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

19-Dec-95
26-Feb-96
29-Apr-96
03-Sep-96

11.60
11.53
10.82
11.84
12.81
11.77
10.04
11.55
11.32

9.96

6.92

7.55

8.92
8.48
9.46
9.20

11.20
12.12
12.47
12.21

2.86
2.55
6.13
6.58

14.69
14.76
15.47
14.45
13.48
14,52
16.25
14.74
14.97

14,44
14.44
14.72
14.34
13.30
14,18
15.62
14.35
14,73

4.47
6.52
5.32
4.70
4.52
5.74
7.1
5.26
5.05

6.90
7.12
6.48
6.71

-0.27

0.76
-0.56
-0.63

12.22
12.15

11.59
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Table 1

Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Well Number | Well Elevation (1) Well Depth (2) Screened Interval Date Measured | Depth to Water Groum.:lwater
{2) Elevation (3)

LF-22 17.99 20 10-20 12-Sep-94 11.96 6.03
30-Nov-94 9.69 8.30

16-Feb-95 10.45 7.54

08-May-95 11.40 6.59

30-Aug-95 13.03 4.96

19-Dec-95 9.42 8.57

26-Feb-96 8.84 9.15

29-Apr-96 10.29 7.70

03-Sep-96 11.20 6.79

LF-23 17.99 20 10-20 12-Sep-94 12.24 5.75
30-Nov-94 10.05 7.94

16-Feb-95 11.10 6.89

08-May-95 11.88 6.11

30-Aug-95 13.38 4.61

19-Dec-95 10.01 7.98

26-Feb-96 8.97 9.02

29-Apr-96 10.84 7.15

03-Sep-96 11.35 6.64

L Extraction Wells [

EX-1 23.51 NA NA 12-Sep-94 24.83 -1.32
(LF-1) 30-Nov-94 19.16 4.35
08-May-95 23.45 0.06

30-Aug-95 23.45 0.06

19-Dec-95 23.50 0.01

26-Feb-96 18.38 5.13
29-Apr-96 NM NM

03-Sep-96 22.15 1.36

EX-2 20.03 NA NA 12-Sep-94 20.11 -0.08
(LF-2) 30-Nov-94 15.68 4.35
08-May-95 20.70 -0.67

30-Aug-95 20.68 -0.65

19-Dec-95 20.40 -0.37

26-Feb-96 14.91 5.12

29-Apr-96 20.47 -0.44

03-Sep-96 18.80 1.23

EX-3 20.96 24 7.5-24 12-Sep-94 22.33 -1.37
30-Nov-94 15.50 5.46

16-Feb-95 17.80 3.16

08-May-95 19.80 1.16

30-Aug-95 19.86 1.10

19-Dec-95 17,00 3.96

26-Feb-96 15.10 5.86

29-Apr-96 16.21 4,75

03-Sep-96 16.65 4.31

EX-4 24 40 25 8-25 12-Sep-94 22.61 1.79
30-Nov-94 20.70 3.70

16-Feb-95 20.55 3.85

08-May-95 20.85 3.55

30-Aug-95 20.88 3.52

19-Dec-95 19.41 4.99

26-Feb-96 20.40 4.00

29-Apr-96 19.75 4,65

03-Sep-96 20.65 3.75

1649.XL5\Table 1-WLEL Page 3 of 4 10/25/96



Table 1

Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Screened Interval

Groundwater

Well Number | Well Elevation (1){ Well Depth (2) ) Date Measured | Depth to Water Elevation G}
Deeper Wells }
MW-6D 28.48 45 32-40 12-Sep-94 11.09 17.39
30-Nov-94 11.46 17.02
16-Feb-95 10.67 17.81
08-May-95 11.58 16.90
30-Aug-95 12.93 15.55
19-Dec-95 13.14 15.34
26-Feb-96 10.14 18.34
29-Apr-96 11.57 16.91
03-Sep-56 11.48 17.00
MW-7D 26.27 40 27-40 12-Sep-94 11.32 14.95
30-Nov-94 11.30 14.97
16-Feb-95 11.01 15.26
08-May-95 11.35 14.92
30-Aug-95 12.65 13.62
19-Dec-95 11.61 14.66
26-Feb-96 9.84 16.43
29-Apr-96 11.38 14,89
03-Sep-96 11.18 15.09
MW-9D 24.17 45 32-45 12-Sep-94 18.38 5.79
30-Nov-94 16.35 7.82
16-Feb-95 16.43 7.74
08-Muy-95 16.96 7.21
30-Aug-95 18.28 5.89
19-Dec-95 16.50 7.67
26-Feb-96 14.68 9.49
29-Apr-96 16.85 7.32
03-Sep-96 17.61 6.56
Deep Well
MW-77 25.96 635 50-65 12-Sep-94 11.78 14.18
30-Nov-94 10.76 15.20
16-Feb-95 9.16 16.80
08-May-95 9.85 16.11
30-Aug-95 11.85 14,11
19-Dec-95 10.89 15.07
26-Feb-96 8.62 17.34
29-Apr-96 9.91 16.05
03-Sep-96 11.01 14.95
Data entered by Ded  proofedby JCK_
Notes
(1) Well elevation is in feet mean sea level as surveyed by Nolte and Associates 1n August 1994,
(2)  Well depth and screened interval are in feet below ground surface as measured at the tme of well installation.
(3)  Water level elevation is in feet mean sea [evel,
NA  Not appiicable, well associated with extraction trench.,
NM  Water level not measured.
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
{concentrations expressed in parts per million [ppm])

Well 1D | Notes | Date Sampled| tab | TPHg | TPHd | TPHo | Benzene] Toluene b::;f;e x;;’::; TCE  |1,1,1-TCA|  PCE 1,1-DCE | 1,3-DCA | 1,2-DCA
Shallow Wells (20 to 25 feet below grade)}

MW-1 13-Sep-94 AEN <0.005 030 <05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  NA NA NA NA NA NA
30.Nov-94 AEN NA 0.0 <02  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 <000S  <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN <0.05 008 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
09-May-95 AEN <005 020 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
31-Aug95 AEN <005 030 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
27-Dec95 AEN <005  0.10 <02  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
77-Feb-96 AEN <005  0.18 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
01-May-96 AEN <005  0.10 <02  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
04-Sep-96 AEN <005 025 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-2 01-Dec-94 AEN  7.10 NA NA 0065  <0.01 0.13 0.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17.Feb-95 AEN 350 030 <02  0.045 0005 0.11 0.35 NA NA NA NA NA NA
00-Mag-95 AEN 350 020 <02  0.025  0.009 0.085 0.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA
31-Aug-95 AEN  0.90  0.20 NA 0011  <0.0005  0.032 0.072 NA NA NA NA NA NA
20.Dec95 AEN 260 <005 <02 0016  0.002 0.079 0.24 NA NA NA NA NA NA
27Feb-96 AEN 410 020 NA 0076 00095 021 0.62 NA NA NA NA NA NA
01-May96 AEN 240  0.23 NA 0039 00047  0.098 0.26 NA NA NA NA NA NA
04-Sep-96 AEN 054 022 NA  0.0024 <0.0005 0.018 0.045 NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-3 12-Sep94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
01-Dec94 AEN NA 007 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
08-May-95 AEN NA 007 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <D.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
20-Dec95 AEN NA <005 <02  NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
30-Apr-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
04-Sep96 AEN  NA 011 <02  NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <005  <0.0005

MW-4 01-Dec-94 AEN NA 00 <0.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N NA NA
08May95 AEN NA 010 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.004 <0.0005
20-Dec95 AEN NA  0.09 <02  NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  0.001 <0.0005
30-Apr-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <00005 <00005 <0.0005 00022  <0.0005
04-Sep-96 AEN  NA 0.14 <02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
{concentrations expressed in parts per million [ppm}}

Well ID | Notes | Date Sampled| Lab | TPHg TPHd TPHo | Benzene | Toluene tha:z:te XEE::LS TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA
MW-5 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.001 0.0007 0.003 0.002 <0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN  NA 0.05 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.0007  0.0005 0.004 0.003 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.001 0.002 0.008 0.003 < 0.0005
08-May-95 AEN NA 0.09 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.0005 0.002 0.002 0.016 0.005 <0.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0007  0.002 0.002 0.013 0.004 <0.0005
20-Dec-95 AEN NA 0.1 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.001 0.0008 0.009 (.002 <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005  0.0008 0.0024 0.010 0.0029 <0.0003
30-Apr-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 0.001 0.0051 0.0021 <0.0005
04-Sep-96 AEN NA 024 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0010 0.0051 0.0022 <0.0005
MW-6 @) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0005 0.041 <0.0005 0.280 0.005 0.001
®) 01-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.08 NA NA NA NA NA 0.0006 0.041 <0.0005 0.300 0.004 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.03% <0.003 0.280 0.003 <0.003
duplicate 16-Feb-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.045 <0.003 0.290 0.004 <0.003
09-May-95 AEN NA 0.20 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.031 <0.003 0.260 0.003 <0.003
31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.032 <0.003 0.27G 0.004 <0.003
28-Dec95 AEN NA 0.1 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.040 <0.003 0.280 0.004 <0.003
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.005 0.031 <0.005 0.270 <0.005 <0.005
01-May-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.026 <0.003 <0.200 0.003 <0.003
04-Sep-96 AEN NA 0.17 <(0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.033 <(,003 0.330 0.005 <0.003
MW.7 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA < (.0005 0.017 <0.0005 0.160 0.003 0.0009
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.170 0.003 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.011 <0.003 0.120 <{0.003 <0.003
09-May-95 AEN NA 0.09 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.015 <0.6005 0.180 0.004 <0.0005
30-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.012 <0.003 0.14C 0.003 <0.003
20-Dec-95 AEN NA. <0.05 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.011 <0.003 0.170 <0.003 <0.003
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.018 <(.003 0.210 0.0035 <0.003
duplicate 27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.017 <0.003 0.210 0.003 <0.003
30-Apr-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.016 <0.003 0.220 0.003 <0.003
03-Sep-56 AEN NA 0.11 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.021 <0.003 0.290 0.004 <0.003
Mw-g 3) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
02-Dec-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0Q.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
{concentrations expressed in parts per million {[ppmj})

Well 1D | Notes |Date Sampled| Lab | TPHg TPHd TPHo | Benzene | Toluene bE:::e:e XI:::LS TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA
31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
29-Apr-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00C5 <0.0005

MW-9 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.017 <0.0005 0.120 0.0005 0.006

duplicate 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.015 <0.0005 0.120 0.0005 0.009
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.150 0.0005 <0.0005

duplicate 30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.160 (.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.014 <0.003 0.120 <0.003 <0.003
08-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.013 <0.0005 0.11¢ 0.005 < (.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.013 <0.003 0.130 0.004 <0.003
20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.009 <0.003 0.092 <0.003 <0.003
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005  0.0099 <0.0005 (.087 0.0035 <0.0005
(03-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.0005 0.0083 <0.0005 0.099 0.0030 < G.0005

duplicate 03 Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.078 <0.0005 0.097 0.0026 <0.0005

MW-10R (16) 20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.910 <0.005 0.007 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

(19) 29-Apr-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.650 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

MW-12R 12 27-Dec-95 AEN NA 0.2 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN  <0.05 0.36 <(.2 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA

20) 30-Apr-96 AEN  <0.05 0.23 <0.2 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 0.0025 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0024 <0.0005

MW-31R  (13) 27-Dec-95 AEN  NA 0.3 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.018  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN  <0.05 0.37 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA

@1 30-Apr-96 AEN  NA 0.19 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.015  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
05-Sep-96 AEN  NA 0.54 <0.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-32R  (15) 22-Dec-95 AEN  NA 0.2 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.058  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN  <0.05 0.26 <0.2 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA

(22)  01-May-96 AEN NA 0.17 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.074  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
05-Sep-96 AEN  NA 0.34 <0.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-34R 27-Dec-95 AEN  NA 0.3 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.009  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
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Table 2

Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center

Emeryville and Oakland, California

{concentrations expressed in parts per million {ppm])

Well ID | Notes | Date sampled| Lab | TPHg | TPHd | TPHo | Benzene| Toluene b:":f;e x:f::is TCE  |1,1,1TcA]  peE 1,1-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA

@3)  29-Apr96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0035 00011  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

LF-13 09-May-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.006  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005

28Dec-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.006  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

30-Apr96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0031  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

duplicate 30-Apr-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 00031  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

LF-22 12-Ju-91 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0007 0012  0.0017 0.053 0.0063 0.0016

07-]an-92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0009  0.0037 0.041 0.0054 0.0011

16-Apr-92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 00026  0.0018 0.015 0.0021  <0.0005

M 23-Iul-92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 00034 00014 0027 0.0052  <0.0005

20-01-92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0008 00013  0.0007 0014 0.004 <0.0005

25May-03 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.0008  0.0006 0.0061 0.0024  <0.0005

13Jul-03 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0007  0.001 0.0009 0.0077 0.0033  <0.0005

@ 13-Sep-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004  <0.0005  0.008 0.003 0.001 0.0007

01-Dec-04 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0006 0.0009  <0.0005

17-Feb-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <D.0005 <0.0005 0.0006  0.0007  0.001 <0.0005

00-May-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0007 0.0007  <0.0005

duplicate 09-May-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0005 0.0006  <0.0005

(1)  31-Aug95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  0.001 0.001 <0.0005

duplicate (1)  31-Aug95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.001 0.001 <0.0005

20-Dec-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

(7  27-Feb-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

@4  29-Apr9 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 <0.0005  <0.0005

04-Sep96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005

LF-23 12-Tu-91 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 00039  0.0009  0.027 0.0012 0.011 0.0009

07-Jan-92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.007 00023  0.056 0.0034 0.012 0.0013

16-Apr-92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0036  0.0007  0.020 0.0044 0.0044 0.0011

23792 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0038  0.0013  0.029 0.0061 0.0044 0.0014

20-0ct:92 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0033  0.0005  0.023 0.0047 0.002 0.0015

25-May93 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 00042 00007 0.1 0.0035 0.0017 0.0018

13-Jul-93 ANA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0081 00015  0.018 0.0074  0.0033 0.0051

13-Sp-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0006  0.002 0.003 0.0007

()  01-Dec-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004  <0.0005  0.008 0.0006  <0.0005  <0.0005

®)  17-Feb95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.003  <0.0005 0.006 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
1649.XLS\Table 22HWQ Page 4 of 8 10/15/96




Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
{concentrations expressed in parts per million {[ppm])

Well ID | Notes |Date Sampled| Lab | TPHg TPHd TPHo | Benzene| Toluene b::::::;e X;(::::s TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA
o 09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ 0.002 < 0.0005 0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(10} 31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.002 < 0.0005 0.007 0.0007 0.0007 < 0.0005
(14) 20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.001 <0.0005 0.006 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.0005
(18) 27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0008 <0.0005 0.0038 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
(25)  29-Apr96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0006  <00005  0.0028 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
(26)  04-Sep-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0014  <0.0005  0.0032 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005

Shallow Extraction Wells (20 to 30 feet below grade)

EX-3 ) 14-Sep-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004  0.014 0.042 0.100 0.005 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN  NA 0.10 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.004 0.015 0.045 0.140 0.005 <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN NA <005  <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.014 0.037 0.096 0.005 <0.0005
09-May-95 AEN  NA 0.10 <0.2 NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.012 0.031 0.120 0.005 <0.0005
31-Aug95 AEN  NA 0.10 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.012 0.027 0.120 0.005 <0.003
28Dec-95 AEN  NA 0.10 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.009 0.036 0.160 0.004 <0.003
27-Feb-96 AEN  NA 0.12 <02 NA NA NA NA <0003  0.0077  0.030 0.120 0.0032 <0.004
30-Apr-96 AEN  NA 0.08 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.008 0.026 0.120 0.003 <0.003
05-Sep96 AEN  NA 0.14 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.008 0.029 0.140 0.004 <0.003

EX-4 14-Sep94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.025 0.010 0.220 0.006 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN  NA 0.09 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.0005  0.020 0.011 0.240 0.006 <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN NA  <0.05 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.017 0.011 0.210 0.004 <0.003
09-May-95 AEN  NA 0.10 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.020 0.011 0.210 0.004 <0.003
31-Aug-95 AEN  NA 0.20 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.016 0.010 0.200 0.005 <0.003
28-Dec-95 AEN  NA 0.10 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0014 0.014 0.210 0.004 <0.003
27-Feb-96 AEN  NA 0.13 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.008  0.012 0.150 <0.0005  <0.0005
30-Apr-96 AEN  NA 0.06 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.010 0.010 0.150 <0.003 <0.003
05-Sep-96 AEN  NA 0.14 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003  0.008 0.009 0.140 0.003 <0.003

EXTR 27-Feb-96 AEN  NA 0.15 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.0069  0.0013 0.066 0.0028 <0.0005
30-Apr96 AEN  NA 0.11 NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.0055  0.0012 0.063 0.0024 <0.0005
05-Sep-96 AEN  NA 0.12 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.0082  0.0031 0.099 0.0031 <0.0005

Deeper Wells (40 to 45 feet below grade}

MW-6D 13-Sep-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.003 <0.0005  0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  <0.0005
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
(concentrations expressed in parts per million [ppm})

Well ID | Notes |Date Sampled| Lab | TPHg TPHd TPHo | Benzene | Toluene b:nthzzl;e X?l:::tles TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005

28-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA. NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{0.0005

01-May-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

03-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < (0.0005

MW-70 13-8ep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <{(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <{0.0005 0.003 <0.0005 < 0.0005
09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005
20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

duplicate 20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Apr-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
03-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0010 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-9D 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < Q.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-84 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
08-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
20-Dec-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{0.0005 <0.0005
26-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01-May-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
03-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005

Deep Well (65 feet below grade)

MW-77Z 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{(0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005
30-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <«<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0.0005
28-Dec-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
(concentrations expressed in parts per million [ppm})

Ethyl- Total
Well ID | Notes | Date Sampled} Lab | TPHg TPHd TPHo | Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA
27-Feb-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005
30-Apr-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
03-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Trip Blanks
17-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
10-May-95 AEN NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 <0002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
28-Dec-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
27-Feb-96 AEN <005  NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
03-Sep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
Field Blanks
LF-22 17-Feb-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005  <0.0005
LF-22 09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-7Z 09-May-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
LF-22-FB 31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-7D-FB 20-Dec-95 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005
MW-7-FB 26-Feb-96 AEN  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005
MW-9-FB 03-Sep-86 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
Dara entered by i !Ea . Data proofed by_¢ SQL and QA/QC bYM-
Key to abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Totai petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHo = Toual petroleum hydrocarbons as oil

TCE = Trichloroethene
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethens
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
AEN = American Environmental Network in Pleasant Hill, California
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Groundwater Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Qakland, California
(concentrations expressed in parts per million [ppm])

Ethyl- Total

Well ID | Notes | Date Sampled| Lab | TPHg TPHd TPHo | Benzene| Toluene
benzene | Xylenes

TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA

ANA = Inchcape Testing Anametrix, Inc., in San Jose, California

NA = parameter not analyzed

Notes:

(1) 0.00081 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(2) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected

(3) 0.0008 ppm chioroform detected.

(4) 0.002 ppm chioroform detected.

(5) 0.0008 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected

(6) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected.

(7) 0.0002 ppra chloroform, 0.002 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected
(8) 0.002 ppm chioroform, 0.002 pp.n cis-1,2-DCE detected.
(%) 0.014 ppm chloroform, 0.001 ppm cix-1,2-DCE detected
(10) Chiloroform = 0.004, cis 1,2 DCE = 0.001

{11) Chloroform = 0.0006.

(12) Cis-1,2-DCE = 0.002.

(13) Cis-1,2-DCE = 0 009

(14) Chloroform = 0.006.

(15) Bromodichloroethane = 0.01¢ ppm, cis-1,2 DCE = 0.051, trans-1,2 BCE = (.004, vinyl chloride = 0.017.
(16) Cis-1,2 DCE = 0.200 ppm, trans-1,2 DCE = 0.022 ppm.
(17) Chloroform = 0 0012,

{18) Chloroform = 0.010, Bromodichlomethane = 0.0011.
(19) 1,2-DCE = 0.194.

(20) 1,2-DCE = 0.0024.

(21) 1,2-DCE = 0.011.

(22) Vinyl chloride = 0.025, 1,2-DCE = 0.087, Bromodichloromethane = 0.004.
(23) 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane = 0 0021.

(24) Chloroform = 0.0015.

(25) Bromodichloromethane = 0.001, Chloroform = 0.013
(26) Cidoroform=0.002
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Table 3
Chemical Analysis Results for Monitoring Well LF-31
Former Bashland Company Property
(results in parts per miflion [ppm}

Date Ethyl‘ Total

Sampled Lab Notes TRPH THPd TPHo THPg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TCE 1,2-DCE
12-Feb-93 ANA 13} <5 <0.05 NA <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
26-May-93 ANA <5 0.200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.020 0.0039

duplicate <5 0.310 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.620 0.0034

14-Jul-03 ANA @ <5 0.150 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0073 0.0024

duplicate AEN <1 0.400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.010 0002
09-Dec-93 ANA <5 0.200 0.100 <0.05 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
11-Mar-94 ANA 3) NA 0.110 0.210 NA NA NA NA NA 0.0054 0.003

duplicate ANA 4) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.006 0.0034
21-Jun-94 ALN NA 0.400 0.200 <0.05 <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.002 0.005 0.002
27-Dec-95 AEN NA 0.300 <0.200 NA NA NA NA NA 0.018 0.009
27-Feb-96 AEN NA 0.370 <0.2 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA
30-Apr-96 AEN NA 0.190 <02 NA NA, NA NA NA Q015 agly
05-5ep-96 AEN NA 0.540 <0.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Data entered by e Data proofed by__) C#—.

MOTES:
TRPH - Total recoverable petroleun hydrocarbons as oil and grease, analyzed usmg Standard Methods 5520BF.

TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, analyzed using EPA Method 3510.
THPo - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil, analyzed using EPA Method 3510.
TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed using EPA Method 3550,
TCE - Trichloroethene, analyzed using EPA Method 8010,

1,2-DCE - 1 2-dichloroethene, analyzed using EPA Method 8010.

Benzene, wluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8020.
ANA - Anametrix, Inc , of San Jose, California.

AEN - American Environmental Network of Pleasant Hill, California.

NA - Not anaiyzed.

(1) Groundwarer samples also analyzed for cadmium, chromium, mickel, lead, andt zine,
and semvolatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270. None of these compounds were
detected above laboratory detection Limits.

(2) Tetrachloroethene detected at a concentration of 0.0063 ppm.

(3) Chloroform detected at 0.0012 ppm.

(4) Chloroform detected at 0.0014 ppm.
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Table 4
Chemical Analysis Results for Monitoring Well LF-32

Former Bay Area Warehouse Property
(concentrations expressed in parts per million (ppm)

tthyl Total

Date Lab Notes TPHg Benzene Toluene -benzene Xylenes TPHd TPHo TCE 1,2-DCE
26-May-93 ANA 0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.440 NA NA NA
14-ul-93 AEN <0050 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0002 <0050 NA NA NA
14-Jul-93 ANA <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005  0.230 NA NA NA
09-Dec-93 ANA {n <0.050 < (0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,005 0.660 0.360 NA NA
11-Mar-94 ANA * 0110 * <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.890 0850  0.0025  0.0008
duplicate ANA * 0110 * <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 NA NA 0.0026 0.00088
27-Apr-94 ANA <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
23-May-94 AEN (2) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.005 0.005
21-jun-94 AEN <0.05 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.002 1.400 0.400 NA NA
22-Dec-95 AEN (3} NA NA NA NA NA 0.200 <0.2 0.058 0.055
27-Feb-96 AEN <0.05 < 0.0605 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.002 0.260 <0.2 NA NA
01-May-96 AEN (4 NA NA NA NA NA 0.170 <0.2  0.074 0.087
05-5ep-96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA 0.34 NA NA NA

Data entered by _T? G . Data proofed by J&4e— .

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed usmg EPA Method 5030 GCFID
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, analyzed using EPA Method 3510 GCFID
TPHo = Total petroteum hydrocarbons as motor oil, analyzed using EPA Method 3510

TCE = Trichloroethene, analyzed using EPA Method 8010

1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene, analyzed using EPA Method 8010

NA = not z2nalyzed .

ANA = Anametrix, Inc., of $an Jose, California

AEN = American Envirenmental Network of Pleasant Hill, California

NOTES:
(1) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease were not reported above the

laboratory detection limit of 5 ppm.
(2) Vinyl chloride was present at 0.002 ppm and bromodichloromethane detected at 0.0006 ppm.
(3) Vinyl chloride was present at 0.017 ppm and bromodichloromethane detected at 0.010 ppm.
{4) Vinyl chloride was present at 0.025 ppm and bromodichloremethane detected at 0.0041 ppm.
*  According to the laboratory QA/QC summary, the concentration reported as gasoline

is primarily due to the presence of a heavier petrofeum product of

hydrocarbon range C9-C14, possibly diesel fuel. However, it appears that

the TPHg detected is 2 result of cross-contamination by the labozatory

(see Section 3.3 in Levine-Fricke 1994).
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Table 5.
Groundwater Sampling Schedule
East Baybridge Center

Quarterly Period from October through December 1996

Emeryville and Oakland, California

EXRACTION TRENCH, EX-3 & EX-4

40'to 45'  |[MW-6D, MW-7D, MW-9D
60" MW-7Z '
Area B 30 MW-1

Area C 20' TO 25'  |[MW-10R, MW-34R, LF-13
MW-12R MW-31R, MW-32R

rea e Well Tdenfificafion fnaiysrs
Depth
Area A 20'to 25' MwW-2 TPHg, TPHd, BTEX
MW-3, MW-4,MW_5, MW-6, MW.-7, VOCs, TPHd, TPHo
MW-8,MW-9, LF-22, LF-23 vOCs

TPHd, TPHo, VOCs
VOCs

VOCs

TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TPHo

VOCs
VOCS,TPHd, TPHo

NOTES:
The sampling proposed is in accordance with Levine-Fricke's, December 19, 1994
*Groundwater Monitoring Plan, East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California."

Analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) will use EPA Method 5030.

Analysis for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) will use EPA Method 8020.
Analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and as oil (TPHo) will use EPA Method 3510
Analysis for volatile organic compounds {VOCs) will use EPA Method 8010,

One duplicate sample, a trip blank, and bailer rinsate blank wilt be analyzed for VOCs.
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDURES



Levine-Fricke'Recon

APPENDIX A

HELD PROCEDURES, QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Before sample collection, depth to static water was measured in each well and the
volume of water in the well casing was calculated. Three to five well casing volumes of
groundwater were then purged from each well using a centrifugal pump or a bailer until
indicator parameter readings (pH, specific conductance, and temperature) stabilized.
Indicator parameters were measured using portable field instruments and measurements
were recorded on water-quality sampling forms. Purging and sampling equipment were
steam cleaned before use at each well. Purged groundwater was pumped into the on-site
treatment system.

After each well had been purged, groundwater samples were collected using a clean
Teflon bailer. Samples were collected in containers appropriate for the laboratory
analysis to be performed. Samples collected for VOC analyses were collected by
pouring groundwater directly from the bailer into laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter
volatile organic analysis (VOA) glass vials. Vials were gently filled to overflowing,
capped, and then inverted to check for trapped air. If an air bubble was observed, the
vial was discarded and a new vial filled. Samples were immediately capped and placed
in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical laboratory.

Groundwater samples were submitted to American Environmental Network, a
state-certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-custody protocol. For quality
assurance/quality control measures, a duplicate sample was collected from well LF-22
and analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8¢10. Laboratory certificates are presented
in Appendix C.
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING SHEETS



l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

i UG —

L

Method of Shipment

AEN

Project No: 14994 02 ’ paee:__3/4/9¢
Project Name: Ea 1 s Sample Nos_ M) = |
Sample Location: M- | (] FB:
lSamplers Name: Jder UT:-" (] pup;
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T CK
Sampling Method:
(] Centrifugal Pump ("] Disposable Bailer 3z.29
i {] Submersible Pump W Teflon Bailer .72
Hand Bail O / .97
(Other)
‘ (] Extraction Well Port e /L
IIT?;BI ieste.:}u;sted Number and Types of Bottle used / O 2; p Z -
§rt-o 8 (277
' 2552

Couri
" (Lab Name) [ Couricr
[[] Hand Deliver:
‘Well Number: M (WES Well Diameter:
thio Water_ &2 12 D%2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
ell Depth: 32.29 [ 4* (065 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Cotumn__{ 2+ .2 (7 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume in Welle____2* BO [ 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer |[Temperature] pH Cond | Turbidity Remarks
to Water |Purged (Gallons)}] Reading °C U | (mohs) | (NTU) emar
STALT
p) 144 {71y | B0 TeLfad
A 18.6 | 7.00 | 9% LLg 0
7 4.6 [7.00 90! T 2RI
w L
Z
&
z
2
. 3
: E
‘ g
l Inlet Depth:
Commenis:

(Recommended Method For Purging ‘Well)




4 M ————— L —

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Profect No.: _I.(ai'?_‘;éx 0Z.

Date: q/ ‘//’ 4

Profect Name:w Sample No.:_ /M W-Z '
Sample Location: Mme)- Z ] FB: ‘
Samplers Name: {ché Tl ] pup: l
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T CK »
Sampling Method: l
[J Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer / 3’ . 2 3
(J Submersible Pump $d Teflon Bailer 8 AR B i
$8 Hand Bail T /e.l o
(] Extraction Well Port - /6 |
Anglyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used O Lo l’
. 2t &l
p-q9 BTE (& g2
- x f____...._ ' .
TP S VoA /.61 & © '
Method of Shipment
i | i
A'gcuhnmc) () Courier /e./¢e 4 ;, 2’; ~
. (] Hand Deliver: . 0« .
Well Numbcr:_m ‘Jv" 2. Well Diameter:
Depth to Water:_ 22/ 8 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: : {7] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet 1
Height of Water Column__[ Qs [© [ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet) .
Volume in Well: ,/ 62 {7 6" (147 Gallon/Feer) 80% DTW_/2 . &9 '
Depth Vol Totalizer [T wre] pH Cond | Turbidity
TME |\ Water [Porged (Gatlors)| Reading | C | QU | (o) | @¥TU) Remarks
[4:30 SY AeT '
)0: 33 2 22.% 673 16SY TARBIN ‘
10+ 3% Y 22.7 |C -&g /1057 '€ 81D i
LA Y] N A 225 | kLY (050 TABW |
10401575 S P C I
g'
i
%
1
g
E '
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

(Recanmended Method For Purging Well)




| WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

. My e

VL e
y

Project No.: _l(ai?_?_é LOZ | ’ Date:___ 9/ /56
Profect Name: EA ! 2 Sample Nos_ /70 “i
Sample Location:___¥ W~ 5 J Fs:
' Samplers Name: 3 W ﬁ' Vo O bup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J- CK
Sampling Method:
[J Centrifugal Pump [} Disposable Bailer
i Teflon Bail
O Submcrsfblc Pump X et 5> r0
z Hand Bail
. {Other) /O m
(3 Extraction Well Pon //Z‘i:_
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used / “ / o
- =55
TVH- J+o 2¢. Gt 372
] ou— £/ 58/0 SUoA //'/-——g'z‘:‘
Riettod of Shimment 25 3
(Lab Name)
(] Hend Deliver: 4 /)20
- —,
Well Number:___ %7 -3 Well Diameter: /'—-é_—;‘_—_—-—— / L/O
th to Water: [0 ‘/8 /

2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)

'ell Depth:

] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet

Height of Water Column: £ %26 2

(] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)

(7] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet)

olume in Well: Z.-_5'/

80% DTW /5 7b

olume otalizer [Tempera H idi
TIME tcly);vp;}:cr Purg\:dl(Gallmm) 'II‘{ct::ling i Ef:r e (gm (Sl?h:) mty Remarks
:57 STraeq
4. 5% 2.5 21y le-® 1955 TL8RB1p
0:0¢ 290 2185 |6. 7419 120D
p: 04 7.5 21-0 (677|931 7L R0
05 [\¥Yo Sl _E
g
I §
3
L 2
! @
g
=
Inlet Depth;
Comments:

{(Recommended Mcthod For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Nk ————
v

Project No.: __1_(9‘/? QA oZ.

Profect Name: jAC’)T BAY Bfalb(:re

Sample Location: pw - &

Date: 6‘/ ‘// 96

Sample Noz_ 41 6J - ‘ -

] rFB:

VoaE]
e

Samplers ivame: o O\L J @ - (J pup;
Sampilng Plan Prepared By: J-CK
Sampling Method:
(] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer
(7] Submersible Pump (3¢ Teflon Bailer ’22-" Z f
Hand Bail —
g an a1 D ©ten % _ 7 f
{7 Extraction Well Port 1é
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used —
TiR-o 9 O I g z9Y
¢P4 Boio 2 ok 224
39 34
/
Method of Shipment
A EN (X Courier
(Lab Name)
(] Hand Deliver:
Well Number:_ M &)= (b Well Diameter:
DepthtoWater /2o do B3 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth__ 2./ - 4/© [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feot
Height of Water Column:____ 3 2¥ [ 5 (1.02 Gallon/Fest)
Volume in Well__/ » ¥2 [J 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer [Temperaturel pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | @ Water Purged (Gatlons)| Reading °C (SU) | (mohs) | NTU) Remarks
4 Zf ST AT
9.2¢ -5 213 |6.75]/0%7 T RBI1D
5:2) 1.0 21.0 |67%(/04% TN
% 29 ¥.s 2.1.0 |673\pSY TIR-B D
2:30 1) %.00 Y—~~£eE
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)

_ WIRGLTY SHPLNG.I
s s
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

0[-\-———.

%43
fr %40 3ok 3/5‘1‘”5

Project No.: _L(ai'/q ?A 02 Dater___ <) /V/?C'
Project Name:_E:iaI.Rﬁi_B_Eb_(Li____ Sample No.: me/ 'é.D
Sample Location: M &3 * 6D ] Fe:
Samplers Name: J<AL :-r & (] pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J- C:Y\
Sampling Method:
[] Centrifugal Pump (] Dispossble Bailer 39. o
- Pl/(r $c Submersible Pump {3 Teflon Bailer . }%__
Hand Bail .
g Extraction Well Port N (e z ‘6 ! &
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used [%—3’

Method of Shipment
= . 3o
AEN 5 Co 2393 332
_ (Lab Name) it .3 22.7¢
. and Deliver: / -
2774% 17°°
Well Number:_A &/ - e D Well Diameter:
thto Water__/ /. 37 (5 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feen)
Bvapen.  37.30 (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column:_&- B ¥ 3 (7 5" (1.02 GalloryFeer)
otume in el 7+ ST (] 6" (147 Gallon/Feer) so%DTW__[ 7-0%
Depth Volume Totalizer [Temperature pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading | °C (SU) | (mohs) | (NTU) Remarks

S! PLE “hkePPEP tO

5% STALT

9.0 s /26 | 7251 [59° S TAAL

J:05 /0 /9.9 | 263|557 Cec el
2 /S 9.9 _12.62.152) Ct Eng— [F057 28
&

T e

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

WTROLTY.SMPENG INFO.28NOVB4RYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well}
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

VL —

Project No.: —Ual'/q C,)é 02 Date: c;/ 3/ 96
Project Name: __E_Aﬁ_T_Bﬁ_'L_B_[ﬂb_(LE—_ Sample No.:__A# 4/ ' 7
Sample Location-__.ﬂfd! -7 ] FEB:
Samplers Name: \TOIL : {J pue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T CY\
| Sampling Method:
[J Centrifugal Pump [ Disposable Bailer 2— 3 . 3C>
| ] Submersible Pump (¥ Teflon Bailer /’/__{_._E.é_a
%] Hand Bail 0 /7. 949
| . (Other) ‘
(] Extraction Well Port i é
ingj%e’x}j{icg’wt*eda Nuibea a'nd T :scot’.l}ottle used 2 /7—_7-2?—
EfA 3010 T oA 71989
—
.71 09
] Method of Shipment
A =N urier
‘g(l.ab Name) & o
: (] Hand Deliver:
Well Number:_ f#2&) = ) Well Diameter:
Depthto Waterr_//. 3¢ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth:_ 2.3+ 3 [] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Colums; ‘ l . ﬁ"f ] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Welle__J + 3 ] [ 6" (147 Gallon/Peet) 80% DTW
th Vol Totali Te H Cond | Turbidi
TIME tc?':vpatcr Purgc: Ef}na‘;lmm) Riadl‘;: mggam (ISJU) (mohs) (N';l;;y Remarks
/%:38 S MR
[4:3 Z 203 633|959/ TeLRl)
| f:46 q 2ok | B TY TRBIb
4 | & 20-6 |4 3|00 TUL 1D
1 < PCE
|
I

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recoammended Method For Purging Well)

WTR.OL EPLMGINED 2BNOVO4RYL




l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

4GB

I —

Project No.: ‘ LO0Z Dates__ <7/ _'5/ 9L
Prbject Names: EA!S T R A Y B @' lh("'e Sample No.: ) MW" —1D
= Sample Locatlon: Mw' '—) D ] Fs:
lSamplers Name: JOK {TJ our:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T.CK
Sampling Method: )
w Centrifugal Pump (7] Disposable Bailer 3 9.90
' (] Submersible Pump ﬂ Teflon Bailer / I . ,5'
] Hand Bail —A —
(] Extraction Well Port (e 2‘ 6 * 765
' Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used . -
geraole TJoa 2975
Loo©
Method of Shipment ‘S,
A‘ ea‘)ich) () Courier 2 8: 7-3 ;5. . 5‘0
(] Hand Deliver: - 73 o 22.79
22 )
“Well Number. MW > D Well Diameter: ] 7l
thto Water-|| s} S X 2" 016 Gallon/Feer)
'-:1 Depth: 29.90 [7] 4 (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water C n; (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume in Well: H‘éb [J 6" (1.47 Gallon/Fees) 80% DTW__| 7 11!

olume Totalizer {Fempera H idi
TIME a?:vp::cr Pur:cdl(Gal!mls) Rc?dmg S (§U) (ﬁ?}i) mty Remarks
0% ‘ Sraer
09 - 5 227 16.37 | B33 TUes 1y
(o 10 5 6.3 | 1y TLRBID
Y1l 15 2oy 1675 | 304 T8 1D
Y2o1]1.40 Pl &
&
g
i
§
I %
5
| g
'InchDcpth'
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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Page

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: l(aqq ?é 02

EAST RaY Re MeE

Date: q/ 3/7 &

Project Name: Sample No.: Mo
Sample Location:_M" 7 z J Fe:
Samplers Name; O'C* ‘L ] pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J-CK
Sampling Method:
B Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer é “;:
Submersible Pum " A Teflon Bailer ,_{_e:._.___-
w Jil l:el’st ) p z g 5_5‘ 7 2..
D Fan B.ml (Other) .‘ / o
Anal DRExm:t;mweupon Numb d T f Bottle used 2_232_
nalyses Requeste utnber an es of Bottle us
EPA QOO 2 voa 53772
8595 =
Metfod of Shipment ‘5-3. 52 é 5/ 20
ACN (%) Courie . 3 42.98
(Lab Name) A .
(] Hand Deliver: lf& ﬁ 7 ’ a_l 7 2z
Well Number:_ N M-7F Well Diameter:
Depth to Water_{0.9 B ¥ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Fect)
Well Depth__ 0¥ 20 [] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: 0 90 2 Lo [J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fect) :
Volume in Well.__ B+ ©© [ 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feer) sonprw &2 1 72
Depth Vol Totali Temperature H Cond | Turbidi
.WE .to svpater Purgcg E%na;lm) Rc;adl'fn: °C (§U) (mohs) (N']EU)ty Remarks
132 S 4Lt
%124 9 4.8 |2.07]6%5 ALE1D
[3 %0 [ 9.7 6.90]| 6L7. AW
[%:) [oguMF 2% | SO°¥
133 oN
1337 27 117 |6-71 166! AV

1345 (2106

g L F

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)

WTR.O GLIN RYL - .
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l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

{Recommended Method For Purging Well)

Project No.: _L(am 02 . ‘ Date: _9/5//?6
Project Name: EAST BaY Be e Sample Nos_/Y ‘lj -8
Sample Locatlon: Mu-8 [ Fe:
l Samplers Name: J“CK \77‘4 A (J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J—CY\
Sampling Method:
{(] Centifugal Pump 0 Disposable Bailer
(] Submersible Pump K Teflon Bailer Ze. 70
] Hand Bail a S - 9'¢°ﬁ
)
"] Extraction Well Port /©- 5'0
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used =4 é
6300
4 ROto 3 Jo a /050
/ . 68 o0
Method of Shipment
=N Couri o 0.1
(Lab Name) O ot 10 .5‘6 Z‘B. 7o
] Hand Deliver: —
ell Number: m W~ % Well Diameter: % /
thto Water__ - 5O 4 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet) :
e Depth: Z © IO [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column:_/ 2. S © (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume in Well:___+ & % (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% D'I'Wbl [ 7o
Depth Volume Totalizer [Temperature prH Cond | Turbidity
TME | o Water |Pucged (Gallons)| Reading | °C S0 | mohs) | @TU) Remarks
Y52 STAL T
4:53 z 28 1245 /148 ki < -3
1S4 va 9.6 |72.08 1099 TLAE W
$h57 & (3.8 [2.00 |31 TR ) D
SoS|)1.50 Sa-fc &
E
Z
| ‘
|
. 5
&
§
l Inlet Depth:
Comments;




WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: _I_(Aiwé oz

Project Name; __C A

( [

Date: C)‘/.S/?C .

Sample No.: M W .-C’ |

,m DUP:

Sample Location: M W~ - q
Samplers Name;: S M( '

Sampling Plan Prepared By: \TCK
Sampling Method:

4] Centrifugal Pump
(O Submersible Pump

‘[g Hand Bail

[ Extraction Well Port
Analyses Requested

ALAULE

{7 Disposable Bailer
m Teflon Bailer

a

(Other)

Number and Types of Bottle used

2x 5 Uoa

25.%2
6.7¢
A~

1/02-0

/é',‘Zf’—-——-
/-07 2-¢

Method of Shipment
A_ &\' {X) Courier
(Lab Name)
(] Hand Deliver:
Well Numbenﬁ "% Well Diameter:
Depth to Water_| 1+ 1L I8 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depan___ 25/ 82 ‘ [ 4" (065 Gallon/Peet
Height of Water Colymn:_(77: 70 (3 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fee)
Volume in Wett_/ 07 [ 6" (147 Gallon/Fect) 80% DTW
Vol Totalizer [Temperature H Con Turbidi
TIME tt?;vp;}tler Purged Fclinailons) Rfeading Eg i (gU) (moh‘.:) (NTU)W Remarks
15 65 Sbezr F 8
g0 STALT
[LoZ [:5 4.5 1671 |75 TS 1D
% 5.0 194 1630 [J74 TUeRw
Joos 4.9 13 |6.37(97y TR
[131% gL E
1o DRt e arE

WTR.OLTY. SMPLNG IRFO.28NOVRAYL

Inlet Depth;

Comments:

{Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Ea

IProjec't No.:
ject Name:

[49.9¢. 02

MiJ-ID

JCK

ample Locatlon:
amplers Name:

Sampling Plan Prepared By:

JCK

ampling Method:

m Centrifugal Pump

(7] Disposable Baiter

pater2/3/9¢
Sample No.: MW+ q_b

[J FB:
(2 pup:

44 g0

' (] Submersible Pump 14 Teflon Bailer L2 %
7] Hand Bail 0 271
. (Other) , ‘
(] Extraction Well Port ——
l Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used / é Y / ‘/
lEfﬂ-%OlD T yvoa 3’,_2’5
73509
%l Method of Shipment
A 6 N ourier
" (LabName) ®e
(] Hand Deliver:
ell Number:_m..“ - C? b Well Diameter:
th to Water: l 7‘ 6’ QZ“ (0.16 Gallon/Fee?)

tzl Depth: ?% go [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet

Height of Water Cojumn: 2171 q [7] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
lglumc in Well: $ 5 3 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW

th Volume Totalizer [Tempera H T Turbidi

TIME ttl));\fpalcr Purged (Gallons)} Reading | - Eé e (§U) (3}!1:) (NPI%)W .Rema.rks

>3 Sraer

532 y 4 22.| [2.951327 7T2AR1p

333 7.0 Zo.0 [7.25|734 NTOEL |p
1554 190 1.8 [122]29% CLEAR -

¢,

?

7

WTFLOLTY SMPLNG.INFO.2BNOV4RYL

t\lcl‘. Depth:
ommenis:

(Recommended Mcthod For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Uk

Project No.: _L(am& oz Date: ?/ s / v 4 6
Project Name:__CAST [R4Y B & Sample No.: /“! QJ* /R
Sample Locatlon: M lar- 5t R (] FB:
Samplers Name; (_} AL & O oup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T CK
Sampling Method: Z 3- 33
(] Centrifugal Pump (X Disposable Bailer 7.55
(] Submemwible Pump [} Teflon Bailer /s -’7 Z
(® Hand Bail S .
[ Extraction Well Port “ 9\ H c CSD/
-T?\iazses Reqbeﬂed Number and Types of e used / { 7 ?
{ I PHO 2 r 24 —
7.5 249
Method of Shipment / ‘s-"?
A&(Lighlme) (X} Courier l g. / S'c
, 7.5
(] Hand Deliver: ’__.——————a’
TN ro.7°
Well Number: W\W ) Well Diametar:
Depth to Waterr____1+ > { (¥2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Z [] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Pect

Height of Water Column_,L_L

[ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)

Volume i Well: (7 6" (1.47 Gallon/Fees) so% prw_{0-7©

TIME t;);vpf:er Purg‘crgl(c}w:;lm) 'Qi‘iéﬁ‘;’ emfgam (gg) (ﬁ';’;‘i) ﬁ&?gga)ny Rematks

12:4% Sterd

12:50 2.5 2.4 13 7Y d bid

12:52 s 2012|740 | %2 +uv hid

12:54 1.5 21.217.05| 729 hvpid

800 —

(308 Shwp
£
g
8
£
:
&
5
3

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

AVJN

——
v

Project No.: I (a ‘7’7 gé, oz Date: q/ 5—/ 95
lPrdJect Name: Ea ST IRAY B A Sample No.: /fd ‘U 32 E
Sample Location: Mw -32 e O rFe:
amplers Name: A )M Q (J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T.CK
ampling Method: 2 "'. ? 7
[3 Centrifugal Pump {7] Disposable Bailer __?_'.L:Z—-—
l (J Submersible Pump B,Teﬂ‘mBﬂiIﬂf /S "/'7:
Y Hend Bail S
[J Extraction Well Port e ? “ 2.00 .
Requ Number and Types of Rottle used S‘ 7 o
lwr oo | /5 720
2.5 /
.70
Method of Shi t ’S ?L —
e 0 pomen o
ACN Courier 3.0 7
(Lab Name) ® ?;_L__Z_____ _
’!’ (] Hand Deliver: re 7 ! @
el Number: MW' ZZ é Well Diameter;
th to Water: ((-7. 7 & 2" (016 Gallon/Feer)
tepl.l Depth: l L‘ . % 1 (3 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: ,5' 7 o D 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
tlume inWelle 2+ [ 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) sonprwlZ.-3/
Volume Totalizer [Te: H Cond | Turbidi
TIME lc?;vpf:cr Purged (Gallons)|  Reading it o (gU) (mohs) (N'm)ty Remarks
!3 120 <t
2222 2.5 2.0 [1-05113360 Furded
]z:zy s 237 .03 132/ P b el
12:2 X 23.5 16.23 |/307 Sordicd
| ECXE
‘ 735 A mple
E
2
| f
&
&
g

lnlct Depth:

ommenis.

(Recommended Mcihod For Purging Well)

f .
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: _L(a_ﬁﬁé L0 Date: C,/ ‘// ZL
Project Name: Ea ! & Sample No.: LE-22
Sample Locatlon: L¢-27 ] FB:
Samplers Name: .’r C L ] jlhﬂ" (J bue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J-CK
| Sampling Method:
: m Centrifugal Pump 0 Disposable Bailer / 5‘. 6 5"'
{1 Submersible Pump (¥ Teflon Bailer ). 27
| {1 Hand Bail s N
‘ ] Extraction Well Port S, li 3
t Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used ‘ 5' )
€¢a o0 3 VoA | _‘//2.7—5_—-
53,51._3:-
Method of Shipment 7 7
A E:(Lfl{ Name) (A Cousier ' { y
[T} Hand Deliver: 8- ‘/3 /i £s
- i
Well Number:__L.E.‘;z_.tz.(— Well Diameter: ———
Dopth to Warer:_4/+ 22 KJ 2* (0.16 Gallon/Feet) 6749 /291
Well Depth:___/ .65 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feel .
Height of Water Column: %' q 3 (CJ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet) ¢
Volume in Wel_ > & € [ 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) soaprw_{ & D/
i P Mg‘:;l;xsnglm) Et:ldiz i (gg) (mc.:;:sl) w;y Remurks
1258 ST ey
(300 S.se 2.0 | 6.3 3% ceSag.
[302 /.00 2.6 |6- W D CLEARZ
1304 /200 20.9 |6.77| 84/ C o BAL_
11325 |12.90 SpmptE
g
:
:
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

L ———

l::ject No.: _I.(Em.éz LO0Z.

Date:_gﬁ / ‘// ?ﬂ;

- &

!ject Nante: A i > Samptle No.: LF' 213 .
/
Sample Locatlon: /L' F-25 (] FB:
amplers Name: JAL :r'*ﬂ—' (J oup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J- CK
ISampllng Method:
(A Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer )8 <6 .
' {7 Submessible Pump {5 Teflon Bailer // y 8
O Hend B.aj! (Other) /7’5—2
{7 Extraction Well Port . .
l Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used iy s .
s e
rEc * 10 3vea 32 2
4 ——
Method of Shipment y 5 &3
ACN (% Courice /%.5°
(L.ab Name) rﬂ.\_‘—_‘
: ((J Hand Deliver: : ’_—___:______.__.
iel] Number: LF -3 Well Diameter: ' % y / 15;-“5:;
mtowaer_ /LS8 [ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet) —2.0C (_—JZT{_
':mepm- /3.5° (5 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet _‘_,,,_Z-—— /
. 267 ¢ /6
Height of Water Column;___Z+ @ & [J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet) >
lolumc in Well._Z-.5C [] 6" (147 Gallon/Fest) so%DTW__ [ 2.5
th Vol Totalizer [T ture| H Cond | Turbidi
TIME uI)):Vpatcr Purge; Fé?a?lmm) Reading emgga (§U) (mohs) (NTU}ty Remarks
£
LYo s 20.6 |7.07| 43 TS D
W1 10 19.€ 707 b7 TS cocaa
L 15 19.9 1639 1¢78 I - ceEag—
J2:8 2. <b

-

tl\.lel Depth:
ommenis:

WTROLTY SMPLNGINFO 28NOVS4RYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well}

r .
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

M —

Project No.: M

Date: ?' 5——?6

W34RYE
e

Project Name: Ea i = Sample No.: EX-3
Sample Location: E X‘3 (] FB:
Samplers Name: ___ I/ o {J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T CK
Sampling Method:
{T] Centrifuga! Pump O Disposable Bailer
(3 Submersible Pump {T] Teflon Bailer
Hand Bail
E] anc Bat [:l (Other)
W Extraction Well Port
ses Requested Number and Types of Botfle used
‘fb‘ﬁ“x."rﬁ\ffa 2" omgec litce
Btk Yot 2 vas /L
Method of Shipment
{Lab Name}
[} Hand Defiver;
Well Number: EY -3 Well Diameter:
Depth to Water: w(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: (] 4" (0.
Height of Water Column;
Volume in Well. ] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer [Temperature] pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME 1\ Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading | °C SU) | (mohs) | (NTU) Remarks
133 3% 205¢ | oo | FS2 C \eor
3:40 Comp
L |
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)

WIR LNG.INE!
n e
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l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

lProject No.: : LO0Z. Date:. ?" S - ’é
Project Name: f; AST RAY Be DM=E Sample No:_ EX - 4
Sample Locatlon: Ex-9 O FB:
lSamplers Name: l} M ﬂ 3 pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \TC’K

ISampHng Method:

[J Centrifugal Pump (7] Disposable Bailer
l (] Submersible Pump ((J Teflon Bailer

Hand Bail
D anc B (Other)
M Extraction Well Port
yses Re ed Numpber and Types of Bottle used
lfﬂlf J 72 S by Ji
|é’ﬂ4 &o/0 3 vod /el
[ 4
Method of Shipment
{Lab Name)
(] Hand Deliver:
F!’cll Number £X 7Y Well Diameter:
th to Water: g2
'::1 Depth: 7 4 (065
Height of Water Column: () 5" (1.02 Gall
lolume in Well: (J 6" (1.47 Gallon/F: 80% DTW
TME | Depth Volume Totalizer [Temperature] pH | Cond | Turbidity

to Water |Purged (Gallons)] Reading °C (SU) | (mohs) | (NTU) Remarks
| BiEs l 20 4 [7.00 [1003 ¢ lect—
13:20 SArpb

| ]

Inlcl Depth:
ommenis!

WTR.OLTY.SMPLRG.INFO28NOVSRYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

ProjectNo: 14994 . 02, patee._4-S - 76

Project Name: tAST Ray Be dE ' Sample No.;_&EX 7
Sample Location: Ex TR (J rB:

Samplers Name: .. (Jf 4 e' O bup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: :r CY\
Sampling Method:
[[] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer
(J Submersible Pump [[J Teflon Bailer
[[] Hand Bail a

Extraction Well Port

_’Wy Js Rw?_}efo Num| and T es of Bottl usf’L
EP4 ¥0/0 6 vm//ﬁc:

(Other)

Method of Shipment

(Lab Name)

(] Hand Deliver:

Well Number:, g IE i ig Well Diameter:

Depth to Water:
Well Depth:
Height of Water Column:
Volume in Well:

80% DTW

[ 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet)

Depth Volume Totalizer [Cemperature] pH Cond | Turbidity
TME | Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading |  °C SU) | mohs) | avTU) Remarks

13:2% ' 204 6.7 | ¥4/ Clepv
13:30 < o N

Inlet Depth:

Comments:
(Recommended Method For Purging Well)

WIR.OLTY SMPLNGINFQ 2BNCVI4RYL
s e e S W S G SN R NS




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY CERTIFICATES



American Environmental . erwork

Certificate of Analysis G R
DOHS Cerufication: 1172 ATHA Acereditanon $1134

PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE., CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 09/04/96-09/05/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
ATTN:
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02 AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: E. BAY BRIDGE
C.0.C. NUMBER: 17618,17620

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On September 6, 1996, this Taboratory received 11 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of -
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

ol e Yo

Larry K1e1€b
LabaratorylDirector

A0 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 93523 « (3 10) 940 9 « 8 S 0710, 30 102560
Analvtical Services for the Enviionnien
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 ~ DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-01 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene /1-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/10/96
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/10/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID §.25 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as Qil GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

M

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: LF-23 DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048.02 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/t 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chioroform 67-66-3 2.0 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/18/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L (09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1.1 % 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropraopane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/lL 09/10/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 3.2 % 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1, 1-Trichtoroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.4 * 0.5 ug/L 09/14/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1, 2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

If

Value at or above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: LF-22

AEN LAB NO: 9609048-03

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L - 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/103/96
1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachlorgethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/10/96
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting timit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-5

AEN LAB NO: 9609048-04

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/10/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.24 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/l. 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/lL 09/10/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 2.2 0.5 ug/i. 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichlaroethene 75-35-4 5.1 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride /5-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1.0 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/9%6

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-05 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.14 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 19/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-8

AEN LAB NO: 9609048.06

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 715-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.3-bichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 9/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1,2Trichiorctrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-32R DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048.07 DATE RECEIVED: (9/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.34 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as 041 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

iron
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-31R DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-08 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/9%6
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.54 * 0.05 mg/l. 09/11/96
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imt

*

Il

Yalue at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-4 DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-09 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.14 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as Qil GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
Z2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/l. 09/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3 ¥ 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 140 * 3 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L (9/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 9 * 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane /1-55-6 g * 3 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/11/96
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-4 DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-09 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PRGJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

RLs elevated for EPA 8010 due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Yalue at or above reporting timit

HoH



SAMPLE ID: EXTR

AEN LAB NO: 9609048-10

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/11/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.12 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND (3.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/l. 09/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND (.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND .5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Dichlorodiftuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3.1 * 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 9g * 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichtoropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 3.1 %* 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8.2 * 0.5 ug/t. 09/11/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1.2Trichiorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96

ND

*

I H

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE l
SAMPLE ID: EX-3 DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-11 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96 I
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED '
#iExtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/11/96 I
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.14 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as 01l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/l. 09/11/96 l
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96 l
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96 l
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96 l
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96 l
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L (9/12/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Dichtorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L (09/12/96 I
1.1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 4 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L (9/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 140 * 3 ug/l. 09/12/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96 I
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/l. 09/12/96
1.2-Dichtoropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ua/L 09/12/96 l
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 29 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96 I
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 g * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96 I
Trichloroftuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/l 09/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96 l
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-3 DATE SAMPLED: 09/05/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609048-11 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609048 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

RLs elevated for EPA 8010 due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit

N
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9609048
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.96.02

Quality Control Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The Lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL), Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the anmalysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples, Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is menitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC Llimits.
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AEN JOB NO: 9609048

AEN LAB NO: 0910-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/10/96
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

American Environmental Network
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte (mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
0il ND 0.2
AEN LAB NO: (0911-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/11/96
DATE ANALYZED: 09/11/96
INSTRUMENT: €
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte {mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
011 ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

- T .

AEN JOB NO: 9609048

DATE(S) EXTRACTED: 09/10/96; 09/11/96
INSTRUMENT: C

MATREIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
09/11/96 MW-1 01 84
09/11/96 MW-5 04 88
09/11/96 MW-4 05 94
09/11/96 Mi~32R 07 89
09/11/96 MW-31R 08 91
09/11/96 EX-4 09 115
09/11/96 EXTR 10 105
09/11/96 EX-3 11 107
QC Limits: 65-125

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/09/96
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9608315-10
INSTRUMENT: €

Ml am O aw e v N fEm '

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits GE
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPD l
Diese] 4.00 08 1 60-110 15
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9609048
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
AEN LAB NO: 0910-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND Z
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 1.08-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-h0-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 7/5-71-8 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
c1s-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1.1.2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA \
METHOD: EPA 8010 .
AEN JOB NO: 9609048
DATE ANALYZED: 09/11/96 l
AEN LAB NO: 0911-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER '
Method Blank
Reporting l
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L) i
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 l
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 )
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 05 '
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 '
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochtoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 '
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 '
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ]
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 R
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 '
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 05 l
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 I
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 4 !
1.1,2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND .5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND > ‘
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9609048
DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/9%6
AEN LAB NO: 0912-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND i
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochtoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-0ichlaroethene 156-538-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-0ichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene  10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND .5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND .5
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichloroftuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1,1.2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA l
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9609048 I
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER '
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery l
Date Bromochloro-  1-Bromo-3-chioro- '
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
09/10/96 LF-23 02 99 87 l
09/10/96 LF-22 03 103 98
09/10/96 MW -5 04 105 101
09/10/96 M-8 06 103 99 l
09/11/96 EX-4 09 106 99
09/11/96 EXTR 10 100 97
09/12/96 £EX-3 11 105 105 I
QC Limits: 70-130 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96 '
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9608431-02 ‘
INSTRUMENT: G
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary '
QC Limits .
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent .
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD ',
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 95 4 37-156 20
Trichloroethene 50 88 3 h4-122 20 I
Chlorobenzene 50 93 1 h4-141 20 -
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9609048
AEN LAB NO: 0910-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
INSTRUMENT:
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Resutt Limit
CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2
HCs as Gasgline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609047.01 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: 1649.96.07
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane /4-83-9 ND 2 ug/l 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/l. 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-D1ichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropraopene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 7/1-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1,2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/l 09/10/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

HI |

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-7Z

AEN LAB NO: 9609047-02

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

ND

I

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform /5-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichloredifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/9
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/l. 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/9%
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 7/1-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichtoroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 9/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96



SAMPLE ID: MW-7D
AEN LAB NO: 9609047-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 6/7-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/9%6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/l. 09/10/%6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/9%
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L (09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1.0 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3.5 ug/l 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND (.5 ug/L (9/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2Trichiorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 5
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-7 DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609047.-04 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/10/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.11 * 0.05 mg/L 09/10/96
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 08/10/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 7/5-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 290 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 21 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.,1.2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichtorofluoromethane /5-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-7 DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609047-04 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PRGJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated for EPA 8010 due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-9D
AEN LAB NO: 9609047.05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 0G/10/96
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

non

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: M4-9

AEN LAB NO: 9609047-06

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

LEVINE -FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3.0 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 765-35-4 99 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1566-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 08/10/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 NG 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 8.3 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N 2 ug/lL 09/10/96
1.1.2Trichlorotriflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/l. 09/10/96

ND

*

n i

Not detected at or above the reporting 1limit
Value at or above reporting Timit



SAMPLE ID: MW-9-FB

AEN LAB NO: 9609047.07

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: (9/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND G.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/10/96
cis-1.3-Dichtoropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND §.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/10/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

nn

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-109

AEN LAB NO: 9609047.08

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96

REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/l 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichtorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
i.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 2.6 % 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichtoroethene 75-35-4 g7 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
¢is-1,3-Dichlarapropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/l. 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/l 09/10/96
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachtoroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 7.8 % 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1, 2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

1l

1l

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Vaiue at or above reporting 1imit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-6D

AEN LAB NO: 9609047-09

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: (9/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/l 09/10/96
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachtoroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane /5-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

nn

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



LEVINE - FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-6

AEN LAB NO: 9609047-10

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 09/10/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.17 * 0.05 mg/L 09/10/96
TPH as 0i1 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/10/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichtoromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromaform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L (09/12/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L (09/12/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/t 09/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 5 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 330 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,3-0Oichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/lL 09/12/96
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 33 * 3 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 19/12/96
1.1,2Trichlorotriflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 NO 10 ug/L 09/12/96
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-6 DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 9609047.10 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated for EPA 8010 due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND
*

nou

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-3
AEN LAB NO: 9609047-11
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02

American Environmental Network

[.EVINE-FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/10/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.11 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
TPH as 0i1l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Bromomethane /4-83-9 ND 2 ug/l 09/10/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L (9/10/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/10/96
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.2-Bichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 NO 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L. 09/10/96
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96
1.1.2Tr1chlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/10/96

ND

*

|-

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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PAGE 15
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 09/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 960904/-12 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609047 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.96.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene /1-43-2 2.4 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 18 * 0.5 ug/L 09/10/96

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 45 * 2 ug/L 09/10/96

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.54 * 0.05 mg/L 09/10/96
#xtraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/10/96
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.22 * 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

non

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA}
QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9609047
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.96.02

Quality Control Summary

/]XH laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Llimit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally T to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Orgahic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in envirormental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory aC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9609047

AEN LAB NO: 0910-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/10/96
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte {mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
0i1 ND 0.2



AEN JOB NO:

DATE EXTRACTED:

INSTRUMENT:

MATRIX: WATER

American Environmental Network

PAGE 18

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

09/10/96

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
(09/10/96 MW-7 04 84
09/10/96 MW-6 10 86
09/11/96 MW-3 11 86
09/11/96 MW-2 12 89
QC Limits: 65-125
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/09/96
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9608315-10

INSTRUMENT:  C

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPD
Diesel 4.00 98 1 60-110 15
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9609047
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
AEN LAB NO: 0910-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 8.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND Z
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
- ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloro-
1.2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010

AEN JOB NO: 9609047

DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/96

AEN LAB NO: 0912-BLANK

INSTRUMENT: G

MATRIX: WATER

Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND Z
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichlorgethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichltoroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 NO 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1,1.2-Trichloro-
1.2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5

Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9609047
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro-  1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
09/10/96 TRIP BLANK 01 99 95
09/10/96 MwW-77 02 93 %94
09/10/96 MW-7D 03 98 94
09/12/96 MW-7 04 98 96
09/10/96 MW-9D 05 93 90
09/10/96 MW-9 06 96 93
09/10/96 MW-9-FB 07 100 96
09/10/96 MW-109 08 87 94
09/10/96 MW- 6D 09 98 96
09/12/96 MW-6 10 103 99
09/10/96 MW -3 11 97 ) 97
QC Limits: 70-130 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 09/04/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9608381-17
INSTRUMENT: @G
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Anatyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 92 5 37-156 20
Trichloroethene 50 85 4 ha-122 20
Chlorobenzene 50 90 2 54-141 20
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9609047
AEN LAB NO: 0910-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blark
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # {(ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-7 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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AEN JOB NO: 9609047

INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
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Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Jate
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
09/10/96 MW-2 12 83
Qc Limits: 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 09/09/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9609008-06
INSTRUMENT: F
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 18.6 92 1 85-109 17
Toluene 61.4 102 1 87-111 16
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 93 <] 66-117 19

*#kEND OF REPORT##%
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Sampler (signature) : &7 , 2f pu o 02 4 ANALYSES Samplers

T IRMPLES  ~ 0 <> /S S el
sapLe no. | pate | Tiwg | B SAWPLE | "Co 07| sawpLe \«%0 8 q;{\o Q\“)/\g\_ O & REMARKS

' NG. winers| TPE G SRR
miw-4  |9-99 |14 w Z _|H.0 x| ¥ $70 _TA
mw-¥ | v |istes . 3 X
Y Lesotts fo Koo Gol~bor,,

Mw -32R1A-S-9% 1235V 2 < | x
Mw-3/€| | 3o r\ff 2. X | x
EX-Y | L3220 1‘5 & X | x
EXTR 3:30| (g IS [ [x]x|x
EX-3 13:50] O S v [x|x|x

rs : "y e ¥ v -
RELINQUISHED BY DATE TIME RECEIVED BY:
(S1gnature) y% A /,éfz/?//n 7-—3-‘96 (Signature) A ’&dﬁ. ?M T/Ig.g f\
RELINQUISHED BYL) DAT TIME RECEIVED BY: TIME
(Signature) W C/}g{__gé )VJC (Signature) W(Ml C?/é/?é (4200
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
(Signature) : (Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:

Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE

(540} 652-4500

1900 Poweli Strest, 12th Fioor
Emeryville, California 94608

Analyticaﬁatory:

Shipping .Copy (White} Lab Copy {Creen}

File Copy {Yellow}

Field Copy (Pink)

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF




